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GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES.

SMOKE DETECTOR AND CARBON MONOXIDE  NOTES:

THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION NOTES:

BUILDING DEPARTMENT NOTES:CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

E

8
1
'

43.5
'

43.5'

8
1
'

LO
T 

LI
N

E

LOT LINE

LOT LINE

EXIT 2

CLASS  1

EXIT 1

CLASS  1

EXISTING 3 STORY STUCCO

6) THE ACCOMPANYING DRAWINGS AND SUBSEQUENT NOTES ARE IN CONFORMANCE
WITH BASIC REQUIREMENTS OF NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE AND ALL APPLICABLE
LAWS AND BUILDING ORDINANCES.
7) ALL INFORMATION AND DATA FURNISHED BY OWNER HAVE BEEN INSTRUMENTAL IN
PREPARING THIS WORK.
8) ARCHITECT FILING APPLICATION WITH DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS FOR THIS PROJECT IS
NOT RETAINED TO SUPERVISE CONSTRUCTION OR TO PERFORM ANY INSPECTION
REQUIRED BY THE NEW YORK CITY BUILDING CODE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY
PROVIDED IN LETTER OF AGREEMENT AND IN APPLICATION FILED.
9) THESE DRAWINGS, AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, ARE AND SHALL REMAIN PROPERTY
OF THE ARCHITECT, WHETHER OR NOT THE PROJECT FOR WHICH THEY WERE MADE IS
EXECUTED.
10) ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK INCLUDING LABOR, ASSEMBLIES, MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST STANDARD BUILDING CODES AS IT IS
APPLICABLE.
11) DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE SCALED DRAWING.
12) OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFE MAINTENANCE OF BUILDING AND ITS
FACILITIES.

12) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR, ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, AND
ARRANGE FOR AND SCHEDULE, AT HIS EXPENSE, ALL REQUIRED TESTS AND INSPECTIONS
OF MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES OR EQUIPMENT.
13) CONTRACTOR(S) TO OBTAIN AND MAINTAIN INSURANCE COVERAGE AS REQUIRED BY
LAW AND AS STIPULATED BY THE OWNER.
14) DIMENSIONS SHALL NOT BE DETERMINED BY SCALE OR RULE.  FIGURED DIMENSIONS
15) ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND MATERIALS OR ASSEMBLIES SHALL CONFORM TO
THE INDICATED STANDARDS OF THE SEVERAL TESTING AND STANDARD-SETTING
16) THE MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF ITEMS AND MATERIALS
APPROVED FOR THIS PROJECT USE ARE HEREBY MADE PART OF THESE NOTES WITH THE
SAME FORCE AND EFFECT AS THOUGH HEREIN WRITTEN OUT IN FULL.
17) THE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CODES, RULES, REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES
IN FORCE AND EFFECT AND THE SITE, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE DRAWINGS OR
SPECIFICATIONS CALL FOR MORE EXACTING STANDARDS OF LABOR AND/OR MATERIALS,
THE MORE COSTLY OR MORE STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.
18) MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES, SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE CAN QUALIFY
FOR SUCH APPROVAL UNDER ONE OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS OF ACCEPTANCE, AS
PER SECTION C26-106.2. A) TEST REPORT SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF A CODE PRESCRIBED TEST. B) ACCEPTABILITY UNDER THE NEW YORK
CITY BUILDING CODE. C) APPROVAL BY THE NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF STANDARDS AND
APPEALS, OR MATERIALS AND ACCEPTANCE DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDINGS.
19) NATURAL VENTILATION TO COMPLY WITH SUB-ARTICLE C26-1205.6.
20) ALL INTERIOR TOILETS SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION C26-1207.3 OF THE BUILDING CODE.
21) WOOD REQUIRED TO BE FIRE RESISTANT-TREATED SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH RS 5-3 AND RS 5-4.
22) ROOM FINISHES TO CONFORM TO TABLE 5-4.
23) ALL WORK TO BE GUARANTEED FOR ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL APPROVAL THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL SIGN THE WRITTEN GUARANTEE AS REQUIRED BY OWNER. THIS
GUARANTEE SHALL COVER ALL GENERAL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS WORK.
ALL DEFECTS DISCOVERED DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE
OWNER'S SATISFACTION, AT CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
24) UPON COMPLETION OF ALL WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH OWNER WITH
APPROVALS, SIGN OFFS, COMPLETION CERTIFICATE WARANTEES, GUARANTEES, WAIVERS
25) THE NOTES HEREIN SHALL GOVERN ALL WORK SHOWN AND SPECIFIED AND FORM A
PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

JOB FILED UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION :

- PLACE OF ASSEMBLY
- FIRE ALARM
- STANDPIPE
- EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM
- FIRE PROTECTION PLAN
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PROGRESS INSPECTION:
                                    TABLE REF. IN 1RCNY
ITEM                            s 5000-01(h) (1) AND (2)

1. INTERIOR LIGHTING POWER                        (IIC3)
2. LIGHTING CONTROLS (IIC5)
3. EXIT SIGNS (IIC6)

1- ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE SELECTED OR APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION BY OWNER.
2- ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED PLUMBER AND SHALL
CONFORM TO ALL CODE REQUIREMENTS.
3- ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE PROPERLY VENTED AND SHALL HAVE SHUT-OFF VALVES AT
EACH FIXTURE WITH WATER SUPPLY IN COPPER PIPES.
4- VENTILATION OF TOILETS SHALL COMPLY WITH CODE.
5- PLUMBING AND MATERIALS CONTROLLED INSPECTIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH NEW
YORK CODE.
6- ALL SOIL, WAISTE AND VENT LINES IN FLOOR 2'' AND LARGER, SHALL BE E.H.C.I. AND
SHALL HAVE CLEANOUTS AT THE BASE OF ALL LINES. VENTS SHALL PROJECT THROUGH
THE ROOF MINIMUM OF 2'-0''.
7- DRAINAGE OF ROOFS, COURTS AND YARDS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION D26-16.03
H.M.C. AND SECTION 77 SUBD. 3 M.D.L.
8- ALL BATHROOMS, TOILETS AND BATHING COMPARTMENTS TO HAVE CERAMIC TILE
FLOOR AND 6'' MIN. CERAMIC TILE BASE. WALLS AND CEILING PLASTER AS PER SECTION
76 M.D.L. AND SECTION D26-31.03 H.M.C.
9- BATHROOMS WITHOUT WINDOWS TO BE PROVIDED WITH MECHANICAL
VENTILATION WHICH WILL PROVIDE AT LEAST 4 CHANGES OF AIR PER HOUR OR A
MINIMUM OF 50 CU. FT. OF AIR, AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED TYPE
REGISTER.  AND TENANT OPERATED FAN WITH FUSIBLE LINK DAMPER BS&A APPROVED
TYPE.  PROPER GALVANIZED DUCT TO BE INSTALLATED AND PENETRATING THRU ROOF.

ITEM                                              BUILDING CODE SECTION
FIRESTOPS, DRAFTSTOP, AND FIREBLOCK SYSTEMS  BC 1704.25

2. MECHANICAL SYSTEM                                        BC 1704.15

ITEM                                              BUILDING CODE SECTION

ENERGY CODE COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONS            BC 109.3.5


EXIT KEY PLAN  

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATION
(TABLE 6-2 B.C.) NON-COMMERCIAL ART
GALLERY WEST CELLAR/BASEMENT:

F-3 ASSEMBLY (NON-COMMERCIAL ART GALLERY)  AREA:
2,184.9+2,122.9+2,122.9= 6,430.7 sq.ft.
(SEE AREA BREAKDOWNS 3/A-1, 3/A-2 & 3/A-3)



NOTE :

LAVATORIES, SINKS, AND MIRRORS

ACCESS WATER CLOSETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.16.(ANSI A117.1)
HEIGHT.  THE HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17in TO 19in (430mm TO

485mm), MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT (SEE FIG. 1 (B)).  SEATS SHALL
NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION.

GRAB BARS.  GRAB BARS FOR WATER CLOSETS NOT LOCATED ON STALLS SHALL
COMPLY WITH FIG.  1 (A), (B), AND (C). AND WITH 4.24 (ANSI 1174).

`FLUSH CONTROLS.  FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR
AUTOMATIC AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.25.4 (ANSI 117.1).  CONTROLS FOR FLUSH
VALVES SHALL BE MOUNTED FOR USE FROM THE WIDE SIDE OF THE TOILET STALL
AND SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 IN (1120 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

DISPENSERS.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.25.4 (ANSI
117.1)  AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN REACH, AS SHOWN IN FIG.  1 (B).

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY FIXTURES, SINKS, VANITIES, AND BUILT-IN LAVATORIES SHALL
COMPLY WITH 4.19  (ANSI 117.1).

LAVATORIES.  LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH A CLEARANCE OF AT
LEAST 29 IN  (735 MM) FROM THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON.  KNEE
AND TOE CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH FIG. 2.
SINKS.  SINKS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE COUNTER OR RIM NO HIGHER THAN 34
IN (865 MM) FROM THE FLOOR.  EACH SINK SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 6 1/2 IN (165
MM) DEEP.

CLEAR FLOOR SPACE.  A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE 30 IN BY 48 IN (760 MM BY 1220
MM) COMPLYING WITH 4.2.4 (ANSI 117.1) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF A
LAVATORY OR SINK TO ALLOW A FORWARD APPROACH.  SUCH CLEAR FLOOR SPACE
SHALL ADJOIN OR OVERLAP AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AND SHALL EXTEND A MAXIMUM
OF 19 IN (485 MM) UNDERNEATH THE LAVATORY OR SINK (SEE FIG.  3).
 EXPOSED PIPES AND SURFACES.  HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER
LAVATORIES OR SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED IF THEY
ABUT THE CLEARANCE AREAS INDICATED IN FIG. 2.  THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR
ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES OR SINKS.

FAUCETS.  FAUCETS SHALL COMPLY WITH 4.25.4 (ANSI 117.1).  CONVENTIONAL
ONE-QUARTER-TURN, LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, AND AUTOMATICALLY
CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS.  SELF CLOSING
VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS OPEN FOR AT LEAST 10 SECONDS.

MIRRORS.  MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE
REFLECTING SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 40 IN (1015 MM) FROM THE FLOOR (SEE FIG.
2)

SIZE AND SPACING OF GRAB BARS.  THE DIAMETER OR WIDTH OF THE
GRIPPING SURFACES OF A GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/4 IN TO 1 1/2  (32 MM TO 38
MM), OR THE SHAPE SHALL PROVIDE AN EQUIVALENT GRIPPING SURFACE.  IF GRAB
BARS ARE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A WALL, THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND
THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/2 IN (38 MM) (SEE FIG.  1 (C)).

STRUCTURAL STRENGTH.  THE STRUCTURAL STRENGTH OF GRAB BARS, TUB
AND SHOWER SEATS, FASTENERS, AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL MEET THE
FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:
(1)  BENDING STRESS IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT INDUCED BY THE MAXIMUM BENDING
MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF (1112 N) SHALL BE LESS THAN THE
ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL OF THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT.
(2) SHEAR STRESS INDUCED IN A GRAB BAR OR SEAT BY THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF
(1112 N)  SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR STRESS FOR THE MATERIAL
OF THE GRAB OR SEAT.  IF THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR OR SEAT AND
ITS MOUNTING BRACKET OR OTHER SUPPORT IS CONSIDERED TO BE FULLY
RESTRAINED, THEN DIRECT AND TORSIONAL SHEAR STRESSES SHALL BE TOTALED FOR
THE COMBINED SHEAR STRESS, WHICH SHALL NOT EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE SHEAR
STRESS.
(3)  SHEAR FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE FROM THE
APPLICATION OF 250 LBF (1112 N) SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE LATERAL
LOAD OF EITHER THE FASTENER OR MOUNTING DEVICE OR THE SUPPORTING
STRUCTURE, WHICHEVER IS THE SMALLER ALLOWABLE LOAD.
(4)  TENSILE FORCE INDUCED IN A FASTENER BY A DIRECT TENSION FORCE OF 250 LBF
(1112 N)  PLUS THE MAXIMUM MOMENT FROM THE APPLICATION OF 250 LBF (1112
N) SHALL BE LESS THAN THE ALLOWABLE WITHDRAWAL LOAD BETWEEN THE
FASTENER AND THE SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.
(5)  GRAB BARS SHALL NOT ROTATE WITHIN THEIR FITTINGS.
ELIMINATING HAZARDS.  A GRAB BAR AND ANY WALL OR OTHER SURFACE ADJACENT
TO IT SHALL BE FREE OF ANY SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS.  EDGES SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 IN (3.2 MM).

BATHTUBS:

BATHTUBS. IF A BATHTUB IS PROVIDED, IT SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING
FEATURES:
FLOOR SPACE:CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT BATHTUBS SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN FIG.
4(a).
SEAT:AN IN-TUB SEAT OR A SEAT AT THE HEAD END OF THE TUB SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS HOWN IN FIG. 4(a) Y FIG. 4(b).
SEATS SHALL BE MOUNTED SECURELY AND SHALL NOT SLIP DURING USE.
GRAB BARS:GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN THE RANGE OF HEIGHTS
SHOWN IN FIG. 4 (a,b,c) AND SHALL COMPLY WITHSTRUCTURAL REINFORCED OR
OTHER PROVISIONS,AS SHOWN IN FIG 1(c), SHALL BE MADE THAT WILL ALLOW
INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS MEETING THESE REQUIREMENTS.
CONTROLS: FAUCETS AND OTHER CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN IN
FIG. 4(a).
SHOWER UNIT.: A SHOWER SPRAY UNIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A HOSE AT
LEAST 60 INCHES LONG THAT CAN BE USED AS A FIXED SHOWER HEAD OR AS A
HAND-HELD SHOWER.IF AN AJUSTABLE-HEIGHT SHOWER HEAD MOUNTED ON A
VERTICAL BAR IS USED, THE BAR SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS NOT TO OBSTRUCT
THE USE OF GRAB BARS.

LOCAL LAW 58/87 NOTES AND DETAILS
WATER CLOSETS


NEW H.C. BATHROOM

DOORS TO ACCESSIBLE SPACES & ELEMENTS & ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL
COMPLY WITH 4.13.
DOORWAYS INTENDED FOR USER PASSAGE SHALL HAVE A MIN. CLEAR WIDTH OF
32" WITH THE DOOR.
OPEN 90°, MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP. OPENINGS
MORE THAN 24" IN DEPTH SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 4.2.1 & 4.3.3 OF THE
A.N.S.I. STANDARD.
THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN HEIGHT. RAISED
THRESHOLDS AND FLOOR LEVEL CHANGES AT ACCESSIBLE DOORWAYS SHALL BE
BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2.
HANDLES, PULL, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES ON ACCESSIBLE
DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND & DOES NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO
OPERATE. THEY SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN REACH RANGES SPECIFIED  IN SECTION
4.2 OF THE A.N.S.I. STANDARDS.
IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE
ADJUSTED SO THAT AN OPEN POSITION OF 90°, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3
SECONDS TO MOVE TO AN OPEN POSITION OF APPROX. 12°.
THE MAX. FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR SHALL BE AS FOLLOW:
 A. FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MIN. OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY THE
APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE  AUTHORITIES.
    AUTHORITIES.
  B. OTHER DOORS:
           1. EXTERIOR HINGED DOOR...............8.5 lbs
           2. INTERIOR HINGED DOOR................5 lbs
           3. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOOR..........5 lbs
THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS
OR DISINGAGE OTHER DEVICES THAY MAY THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.
IF AN AUTOMATIC DOOR IS USED, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH A.N.S.I./B.H.M.A.
A156.10-1985.
LIGHT SWITCHES, CONTROLS, FIRE ALARMS, ETC.., SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE
THAN 48" A.F.F. AND
CONVENIECEOULETS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 18" A.F.F..

DOORS:
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GRAB BAR RE-INFORC. DETAIL
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TO STREET

EXISTING PLUMBING RISER


PLUMBING RISER DIAGRAM
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5'-0"

NEW
38x90

CONCRETE
PLATFORM

LOT AREAS :  3,522.5 SQ.FT.
NOTE: FOR LOT DIMENSIONS AND LOT AREA SEE ENDORSED SITE
SURVEY (02.13.2013)

LOCATION: 137 BROADWAY, BROOKLYN, NY 11211

B) ZR 33-123 COMMUNITY FACILITY

F.A.R. C4-3 = 4.8
MAX F.A. ALLOWED: 3,522.5 x 4.8 = 16,908.0sq.ft
PROPOSED NON-COMMERCIAL ART GALLERY F.A. :
1st FLOOR  (SEE AREA BREAKDOWN 1/Z-2):                                          3,574.51 sq.ft.
1st SPLIT LEVEL (SEE AREA BREAKDOWN 2/Z-2):                                      528.64 sq.ft.
2nd FLOOR (SEE AREA BREAKDOWN 3/Z-2):                                           3329.41 sq.ft.
2nd SPLIT LEVEL (SEE AREA BREAKDOWN 4/Z-2):                     245.10 sq.ft.
3rd FLOOR (SEE AREA BREAKDOWN 5/Z-2):                                          3,479.12 sq.ft.
3rd SPLIT LEVEL (SEE AREA BREAKDOWN 6/Z-2):              464.20 sq.ft.
Attic (SEE AREA BREAKDOWN 7/Z-2):    1,854.29 sq.ft.
TOTAL COMMERCIAL AREA:                                      13,475.27 sq.ft.
F.A. ALLOWED 16,908.0 sq.ft. > PROPOSED  13,475.27 sq.ft.  OK
Lot Coverage = 3,575.51 = 101.5% ( SEE AREA BREAKDOWN (1/Z2)

NEW USE GROUPS:
 - ZR 22-13 A USE GROUP 3:COMMUNITY FACILITY (NON-COMMERCIAL ART GALLERY)

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) PERMITTED @ C4-3 :
COMMUNITY FACILITY    FAR = 4.8

(NEW NON-COMMERCIAL ART GALLERY)

FRONT YARD:NOT REQUIRED                                     PROVIDE: NONE (EXISTING.)

SIDE YARD: ZR (33-25): NOT REQUIRED                  PROVIDE: NONE (EXISTING.)

REAR YARD: ZR (33-261):

- 20' MIN. IS REQUIRED BEYOND 100' OF A STREET INTERSECTION.

- REAR YARD IS NOT PROVIDED DUE TO EXISTING LANDMARKED BUILDING CONDITIONS

CIRCA 1868. NO ENLARGEMENT PROPOSED.

ZR 33-20 YARDS REGULATIONS

FLOOR AREA CALCULATION
F.A. RATIO
COMMUNITY FACILITY

MAX. F.A.
16,908.00

PROPOSED F.A.
4.8 13,475.29   OK

ZR 33-03 STREET TREE PLANTING IN COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS
PLANTING REQUIREMENT AREA IS NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE:

 (A) IS NOT ENLARGEMENT THAT INCREASE  THE FLOOR AREA  ON A  ZONING LOT BY 20% OR  MORE.

 (D) IS NOT A CONVERSION OF 20 PERCENT OR MORE OF THE FLOOR AREA OF A BUILDING TO A
       RESIDENTIAL USE.

ZR 36-20/36-21 REQUIRED ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING
SPACES FOR COMMUNITY FACILITY USE
PARKING AREA NOT PROVIDED DUE TO EXISTING LANDMARKED BUILDING CONDITIONS  CIRCA 1868.
NO ENLARGEMENT IS PROPOSED.

ZR 36-61 PERMITED ACCESSORY OFF-STREET LOADING BERTHS.
REQUIRED OFF-STREET LOADING BERTHS FOR DEVELOPMENTS,ENLARGEMENTS OR
CHANGES OF USE
● ZONING DISTRICT: C4-3  ● TYPE OF USE:COMMUNITY FACILITY

● FLOOR AREA: 13,475.29 sq.ft. REQUIRED BERTH: 1 (NEXT 75,000.00 sq.ft. of FLOOR AREA)

LOADING BERTH IS NOT PROVIDED DUE TO EXISTING LANDMARK STATUS

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
EXISTING:     COMMERCIAL (OFFICE)

PROPOSED:    F-3 ASSEMBLY ( NON-COMMERCIAL ART GALLERY)

CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION
EXISTING:        1 - FIRE PROOF OLD CODE

PROPOSED:     1 - A 4 HR PROTECTED
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EGRESS (TABLE 8-1 B.C. & 27-359 B.C.)
BASEMENT (NON-COMMERCIAL ART GALLERY):
CAPACITY OF EXITS: 1 UNIT = 22 INCHES, PROVIDE

80 (# OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WITH IN  F-3-DOOR)

EXIT 1: (2) DOOR @36" = 72/22 = 3.27 = 3 UNITS
             CLASS 1  3x80=240 PERSONS

EXIT 2: (2) DOOR @36" = 72/22 = 3.27 = 3 UNITS
            CLASS 1 3x80=240 PERSONS

 TOTAL # OF PERSONS:240+240=480 PERSONS
                         480 > 220 OK

TRAVEL DISTANCE TABLE 8-1 B.C.

PRIMARY

1st LEG 2nd LEG TOTAL3rd LEG
x 1.25

Mx.TRAVEL
DISTANCE

100' + 50% = 150'

B 42.5' 125' + 50% = 187.5'

35.0'

24.5'

31.3'

18'

TERTIARY

A

C

D

4th LEG
x 1.40

         .

 

JORGE BOSCH,

PHONE      (212) 725-1470

FAX            (212) 725-1419

 jbosch5@msn.com

    FIFTH Ave., SUITE 803 A, NEW YORK, NY  10016 



AIA



www.boscharchitecture.com

 







 







NEW NON-COMMERCIAL

ART GALLERY


1ST FLOOR NET AREA BREAKDOWN


SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"

66.8'

● PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR PLAN
● PROPOSED SPLIT LEVEL PLAN
● 1ST FLOOR NET AREA BREAKDOWN

6 of 13

BC 27-533 TRAVEL DISTANCE
A CHANGE IN DIRECTION SHALL BE DEEMED TO OCCUR WHEN IS NECESSARY TO CHANGE
OF DIRECTION BY A FORTY-FIVE DEGREES OR GRADER ANGLE.
(D) IN PLACE OF ASSEMBLY EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS,
THE DISTANCE MAY BE INCREASED FIFTY PERCENT.

BUILDING EXIT AS PER TABLE 6-1 (CAPACITY, NUMBER OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WIDTH):
DOOR OPENINGS (NUMBER OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WIDTH: - TO OUTDOORS=100
-ALL OTHER EXIT AND CORRIDOR DOORS = 80):
EXIT 1: 3.0 x 80 = 240 PERSONS
EXIT 2: 3.0 X 80 = 240 PERSONS
TOTAL CAPACITY = 480 > 220 PERSONS OK

NOTE:
EACH DOOR IN A MEANS OF EGRESS FROM AN
OCCUPANCY GROUP A HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD
OF 75 OR MORE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH  PANIC
AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE (AS PER B.C.1008.1.9)
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  A-200 00


PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN


SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" 

PROPOSED 2ND SPLIT LEVEL PLAN


SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

NOTE:
EACH DOOR IN A MEANS OF EGRESS FROM AN
OCCUPANCY GROUP A HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD
OF 75 OR MORE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH  PANIC
AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE (AS PER B.C.1008.1.9)

EGRESS (TABLE 8-1 B.C. & 27-359 B.C.)
BASEMENT (NON-COMMERCIAL ART GALLERY):
CAPACITY OF EXITS: 1 UNIT = 22 INCHES, PROVIDE

80 (# OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WITH IN  F-3-DOOR)

EXIT 1: (2) DOOR @24" = 48/22 = 2.18 = 2 UNITS
             CLASS 3  2x80=160 PERSONS    39.3% > 40% OK

EXIT 2: DOOR @36" = 36/22 = 1.6 = 1 UNITS
            CLASS 3 1x80=80 PERSONS   26.2% > 40% OK

 TOTAL # OF PERSONS:160+80=240 PERSONS
                         240 > 213 OK

TRAVEL DISTANCE TABLE 8-1 B.C.

PRIMARY

1st LEG 2nd LEG TOTAL3rd LEG
x 1.25

Mx.TRAVEL
DISTANCE

100' + 50% = 150'

B

59.58'

125' + 50% = 187.5'26.83'

40.83'

69.00'

18.75'

TERTIARY

A

C

D

4th LEG
x 1.40

         .

 

JORGE BOSCH,

PHONE      (212) 725-1470

FAX            (212) 725-1419

 jbosch5@msn.com

    FIFTH Ave., SUITE 803 A, NEW YORK, NY  10016 



AIA



www.boscharchitecture.com

 







 







NEW NON-COMMERCIAL

ART GALLERY

EXIT SIGN AND LIGHT

EXISTING WALL/PARTITIONS
TO  REMAIN
EXISTING PARTITIONS WALL
(NON BEARING) TO BE REMOVED

LEGEND


2ND FLOOR NET AREA BREAKDOWN


SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"

● PROPOSED 2ND FLOOR PLAN
● PROPOSED 2ND SPLIT LEVEL PLAN
● 2ND FLOOR NET AREA BREAKDOWN
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95.83'

BC 27-533 TRAVEL DISTANCE
A CHANGE IN DIRECTION SHALL BE DEEMED TO OCCUR WHEN IS NECESSARY TO CHANGE
OF DIRECTION BY A FORTY-FIVE DEGREES OR GRADER ANGLE.
(D) IN PLACE OF ASSEMBLY EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS,
THE DISTANCE MAY BE INCREASED FIFTY PERCENT.

BUILDING EXIT AS PER TABLE 6-1 (CAPACITY, NUMBER OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WIDTH):
DOOR OPENINGS (NUMBER OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WIDTH: - TO OUTDOORS=100
-ALL OTHER EXIT AND CORRIDOR DOORS = 80):
EXIT 1: 2.0 x 80 = 160 PERSONS
EXIT 2: 1.0 X 80 = 80 PERSONS
TOTAL CAPACITY = 240 > 213 PERSONS OK
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  A-300 00


PROPOSED 3RD FLOOR PLAN


SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" 

PROPOSED 3RD SPLIT LEVEL PLAN


SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

NOTE:
EACH DOOR IN A MEANS OF EGRESS FROM AN
OCCUPANCY GROUP A HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD
OF 75 OR MORE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH  PANIC
AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE (AS PER B.C.1008.1.9)

EGRESS (TABLE 8-1 B.C. & 27-359 B.C.)
BASEMENT (NON-COMMERCIAL ART GALLERY):
CAPACITY OF EXITS: 1 UNIT = 22 INCHES, PROVIDE

80 (# OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WITH IN  F-3-DOOR)

EXIT 1: (2) DOOR @24" = 48/22 = 2.18 = 2 UNITS
             CLASS 3  2x80=160 PERSONS    39.3% > 40% OK

EXIT 2: DOOR @36" = 36/22 = 1.6 = 1 UNITS
            CLASS 3  1x80=80 PERSONS   26.2% > 40% OK

 TOTAL # OF PERSONS:160+80=240 PERSONS
                        240 > 215 OK

TRAVEL DISTANCE TABLE 8-1 B.C.

PRIMARY

1st LEG 2nd LEG TOTAL3rd LEG
x 1.25

Mx.TRAVEL
DISTANCE

100' + 50% = 150'

B

59.58'

125' + 50% = 187.5'44.08'

40.83' 18.75'

TERTIARY

A

C

D

4th LEG
x 1.40

         .

 

JORGE BOSCH,

PHONE      (212) 725-1470

FAX            (212) 725-1419

 jbosch5@msn.com

    FIFTH Ave., SUITE 803 A, NEW YORK, NY  10016 



AIA



www.boscharchitecture.com

 







 







NEW NON-COMMERCIAL

ART GALLERY

EXIT SIGN AND LIGHT

EXISTING WALL/PARTITIONS
TO  REMAIN
EXISTING PARTITIONS WALL
(NON BEARING) TO BE REMOVED

LEGEND


3RD FLOOR NET AREA BREAKDOWN


SCALE: 3/32"=1'-0"

● PROPOSED 3RD FLOOR PLAN
● PROPOSED 3RD SPLIT LEVEL PLAN
● 3RD FLOOR NET AREA BREAKDOWN

8 of 13

44.08' 88.16'

BC 27-533 TRAVEL DISTANCE
A CHANGE IN DIRECTION SHALL BE DEEMED TO OCCUR WHEN IS NECESSARY TO CHANGE
OF DIRECTION BY A FORTY-FIVE DEGREES OR GRADER ANGLE.
(D) IN PLACE OF ASSEMBLY EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS,
THE DISTANCE MAY BE INCREASED FIFTY PERCENT.

BUILDING EXIT AS PER TABLE 6-1 (CAPACITY, NUMBER OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WIDTH):
DOOR OPENINGS (NUMBER OF PERSONS PER UNIT OF WIDTH: - TO OUTDOORS=100
-ALL OTHER EXIT AND CORRIDOR DOORS = 80):
EXIT 1: 2.0 x 80 = 160 PERSONS
EXIT 2: 1.0 X 80 = 80 PERSONS
TOTAL CAPACITY = 240 > 220 PERSONS OK
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  A-400 00


PROPOSED ATTIC FLOOR PLAN


SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

NOTE:
EACH DOOR IN A MEANS OF EGRESS FROM AN
OCCUPANCY GROUP A HAVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD
OF 75 OR MORE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH  PANIC
AND FIRE EXIT HARDWARE (AS PER B.C.1008.1.9)

         .

 

JORGE BOSCH,

PHONE      (212) 725-1470

FAX            (212) 725-1419

 jbosch5@msn.com

    FIFTH Ave., SUITE 803 A, NEW YORK, NY  10016 



AIA



www.boscharchitecture.com

 







 







NEW NON-COMMERCIAL

ART GALLERY

EXIT SIGN AND LIGHT

EXISTING WALL/PARTITIONS
TO  REMAIN
EXISTING PARTITIONS WALL
(NON BEARING) TO BE REMOVED

LEGEND

● EXISTING CELLAR PLAN
● PROPOSED ATTIC FLOOR PLAN
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
EXISTING CELLAR PLAN


SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"



  A-500 00


PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION


SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" 

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION


SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

         .

 

JORGE BOSCH,

PHONE      (212) 725-1470

FAX            (212) 725-1419

 jbosch5@msn.com

    FIFTH Ave., SUITE 803 A, NEW YORK, NY  10016 



AIA



www.boscharchitecture.com

 







 







NEW NON-COMMERCIAL

ART GALLERY

NOTE: FACADES TO BE CLEANED WITH
BIODEGRADABLE PRODUCT AND LOW
PRESSURE + HOT WATER MACHINE

NOTE: PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING OR
MAINTAIN PERIOD CORRECT COLOR.

NOTE: RAILING SURFACES TO BE
PAINTED WITH COLOR TO MATCH
ORIGINAL HUE.

CLOCK TO BE
RESTORED/
REPAIRED

EXISTING CORNICE TO BE REPAIRED

EXISTING FLAT ROOF
TO BE REPAIRED

MASONRY TO BE
PATCHED POINTED AND

CLEANED  TO MATCH
ORIGINAL

EXISTING IRON FENCE TO BE
REPARIED AND RESTORED TO MATCH

ORIGINAL CONDITION

NEW
30x159

SIGNAGE

● PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
● PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
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EXISTING FLAT ROOF
TO BE REPAIRED



  A-510 00


PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION


SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

EXISTING (30x75)
DOOR TO BE

REPLACED BY NEW
(30x75) PERIOD STYLE

WOOD DOOR

         .

 

JORGE BOSCH,

PHONE      (212) 725-1470

FAX            (212) 725-1419

 jbosch5@msn.com

    FIFTH Ave., SUITE 803 A, NEW YORK, NY  10016 



AIA



www.boscharchitecture.com

 







 







NEW NON-COMMERCIAL

ART GALLERY

NOTE: FACADES TO BE CLEANED WITH
BIODEGRADABLE PRODUCT AND LOW
PRESSURE + HOT WATER MACHINE

NOTE: ALL PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING
OR MAINTAIN PERIOD CORRECT COLOR.

EXISTING CORNICE TO BE REPAIRED

IRON FENCE TO BE REPARIED AND
RESTORED TO MATCH ORIGINAL

CONDITION

PROPOSED HANDICAP
ACCESSIBLE OPENING

NEW 30"H
STEEL GUARD

RAIL (TYP)
● PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION
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NEW 3'-4"X 16'
CONCRETE RAMP (TYP)

EXISTING ROOF TO BE
REPAIRED

EXISTING TO BE
REMOVED

EXISTING TO BE
RELOCATED




PROPOSED LONGITUDINAL SECTION


SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

  A-700 00         .

 

JORGE BOSCH,

PHONE      (212) 725-1470

FAX            (212) 725-1419

 jbosch5@msn.com

    FIFTH Ave., SUITE 803 A, NEW YORK, NY  10016 



AIA



www.boscharchitecture.com

 







 







NEW NON-COMMERCIAL

ART GALLERY

LEGEND
EXISTING

EXISTING SLAB TO BE REMOVED

NOTE: FACADES TO BE CLEANED WITH
BIODEGRADABLE PRODUCT AND LOW
PRESSURE + HOT WATER MACHINE

NOTE: ALL PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING OR
MAINTAIN PERIOD CORRECT COLOR.

● PROPOSED LONGITUDINAL SECTION
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EXISTING
ATTIC SPACE


PROPOSED CROSS SECTION


SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

  A-800 00         .

 

JORGE BOSCH,

PHONE      (212) 725-1470

FAX            (212) 725-1419

 jbosch5@msn.com

    FIFTH Ave., SUITE 803 A, NEW YORK, NY  10016 



AIA



www.boscharchitecture.com

 







 







NEW NON-COMMERCIAL

ART GALLERY

● PROPOSED CROSS SECTION
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LEGEND
EXISTING

EXISTING SLAB TO BE REMOVED

NOTE: FACADES TO BE CLEANED WITH
BIODEGRADABLE PRODUCT AND LOW
PRESSURE + HOT WATER MACHINE

NOTE: ALL PAINT TO MATCH EXISTING OR
MAINTAIN PERIOD CORRECT COLOR.


